

No. 21-15097

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

STEPHEN C., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUCATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
3:17-cv-08004-SPL
Judge Steven Paul Logan**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Randolph H. Barnhouse
Tierra N. Marks
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON
& WEST LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123 (Telephone)
(505) 842-6124 (Facsimile)
dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com
tmarks@indiancountrylaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFY OF AMICI CURIAE, INTEREST IN THE
CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE ix

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Early Federal Promise of Education for Indian Children..... 3

 A. Since its Founding, the Federal Government Dominated Formal Indian
 Education. 3

 B. Eighteenth and Nineteenth-Century Treaties Incorporated the Education of
 Indian Children into the Federal-Tribal Trust Responsibility..... 5

 C. Creation of the Bureau of Indian Affairs Institutionalized the Federal-Tribal
 Trust Relationship..... 6

 D. Establishment of Federal Boarding Schools and Compulsory Indian
 Education in the 1850s. 7

 E. Expansion of BIA Control over Indian Education Following the Civil War... 8

 F. The Education of Havasupai Children up to the Twentieth Century..... 12

II. The Federal Government’s Neglect of Indian Education in the Twentieth
 Century..... 14

 A. The Federal Government’s Shift to Vocational Training..... 14

 B. The Crisis in Federal Government Boarding Schools..... 15

 C. The Indian New Deal and Indian Education Reform in the 1930s. 15

 D. The Education of Havasupai Children in the Twentieth Century. 16

III. The Federal Government’s Renewed Attention to Indian Education in the Late
 Twentieth Century to the Present. 18

 A. Congressional Confirmation That Indian Education is a Federal Trust
 Responsibility. 18

 B. The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975. 20

 C. The 1978 Indian Education Amendments Act. 20

D. Subsequent Amendments to the 1978 Indian Education Amendments Confirm and Clarify the Federal Government’s Trust Obligations to Indian Children.	22
1. The Indian Education Amendments of 1984.	22
2. The Indian Education Amendments of 1988.	25
3. The Native American Education Improvement Act of 2001.	25
IV. The Federal Government’s Obligations to Havasupai Children.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Omaha Tribe of Nebraska v. Watt,
Civ. No. 82-1451 (D.D.C. 1982)24

Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribe v. Watt,
9 Indian L. Rep. 3053 (D.D.C. 1982)24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 16

25 U.S.C. § 28311

25 U.S.C. § 28611

25 U.S.C. § 20002, 20, 28, 29

25 U.S.C. § 2011(a)21

25 U.S.C. § 530120

25 U.S.C. § 5301(b)(2).....2

25 U.S.C. § 5302(c)20

Act of Mar. 3, 1849, ch. 108, 9 Stat. 395.....7

Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 543, 26 Stat. 989.....11

Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612.....11

Act of July 9, 1832, ch. 174, 4 Stat. 564.....6

Act of July 15, 1870, ch. 269 16 Stat. 335.....10

Act of Aug. 15, 1894, ch. 290, 28 Stat. 28611

Civilization Fund Act, Pub. L. No. 15-85, 3 Stat. 516 (1819).....5

Indian Self Determination Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	20
Indian Education Amendments Act of 1978, Pub L. No. 95-561, 92 Stat. 2143	20, 21
Indian Education Amendments of 1984, Pub L. No. 98-511, 98 Stat. 2391	22, 23, 24, 25
Indian Education Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-297, 102 Stat. 363	25
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 2007	2, 25, 26, 27
Snyder Act, Pub. L. No. 67-85, 42 Stat. 208 (1921)	15
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. 32.1	22
25 C.F.R. § 32.3	22
25 C.F.R. § 32.5	21
25 C.F.R. § 36.40	28
25 C.F.R. §§ 36.20-36.24.....	28
OTHER AUTHORITY	
1 Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians</i> (1984)	4, 5
7 <i>Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> (Jack D. Warren, ed. 1998).....	4
17 <i>Survey of Conditions of the Indians in the United States: Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Indian Affairs,</i> 73rd Cong. (1931).....	16, 17
28 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1781</i> (Roscoe R. Hill ed., 1936)	4

Catherine A. Paul, *Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965*, VCU Libraries Social Welfare History Project (2016), <https://socialwelfare.library.vcu.edu/programs/education/elementary-and-secondary-education-act-of-1965/>.....18

Cathleen D. Cahill, *Federal Fathers and Mothers: The United States Indian Service, 1869-1933* (2011).....14, 15

Colin G. Calloway, *Pen and Ink Witchcraft: Treaties and Treaty Making in American Indian History* (2013).....5

Curtis E. Jackson & Marcia J. Galli, *A History of the Bureau of Indian Affairs and Its Activities Among Indians* (1977)6, 10

David Wallace Adams, *Education for Extinction: American Indians and the Boarding School Experience, 1875–1928* (2020).....8, 9, 10, 11

David H. DeJong, *Promises of the Past: A History of Indian Education in the United States* (1993)15

Department of the Interior Secretary Deb Haaland Memorandum to Assistant Secretaries, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretaries, and Heads of Bureaus and Offices, on *Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative* (June 22, 2021).....29

Donald L. Parman and Lewis Meriam, *Lewis Meriam’s Letters during the Survey of Indian Affairs 1926-1927, 24 Arizona and the West 3* (1982).....13

Frederick E. Hoxie, *Redefining Indian Education: Thomas J. Morgan’s Program in Disarray, 24 Arizona and the West 1* (1982).....14

John Demos, *The Heathen School: A Story of Hope and Betrayal in the Age of the Early Republic* (2014).....5

Indian Education Amendments of 1984: Hearing on H.R. 5190 Before the Subcommittee on Elementary, Secondary, and Vocational Education of the Committee on Education and Labor House of Representatives, 98th Cong. (1984)22, 23

June 8, 1880, Executive Order, *reprinted in Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, Annual Reports of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs Department of the Interior for the Year 1882* (1882), <https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/T-21917.pdf> (2006).....12

Lewis Meriam, Institute for Government Research, *The Problem of Indian Administration* (1928).....19

March 31, 1882 Executive Order, *reprinted in* Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, *Annual Reports of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs Department of the Interior for the Year 1882* (1882), <https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/T-21917.pdf> (2006).....12

Margaret D. Jacobs, *White Mother to a Dark Race: Settler Colonialism, Maternalism, and the Removal of Indigenous Children in the American West and Australia, 1880-1940* (2011).....15, 16

Margaret D. Jacobs, *A Generation Removed The Fostering and Adoption of Indigenous Children in the Postwar World* (2014)16, 17

Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, *Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship*, 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2017) *Passim*

Margaret Connell Szasz, *Education and the American Indian: The Road to Self-Determination 1928-1973* (1974).....20

National Park Service, *Schoolhouse at Truxton Canyon Training School*, https://www.nps.gov/nr/travel/route66/schoolhouse_truxton_canyon_training_school_valentine.html (last visited July 1, 2021)13

Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1901* (1902)4

Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, *Report of the Superintendent of Indian Schools 1900* (1900).....13

Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, *Report of the Superintendent of Indian Schools 1902* (1902).....13

Office of Indian Affairs, *Rules for the Indian School Service* (1898).....10

Robert Laurence, *Indian Education: Federal Compulsory School Attendance Law Applicable to American Indians: The Treaty-Making Period: 1857-1871*, 5 Am. Indian L. Rev. 393 (1977)8

Stephen Hirst, *Havsuw ‘Baaja: People of the Blue Green Water* (1985)..... *Passim*

Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, Special Subcommittee on
Indian Education, *Indian Education: A National Tragedy – A National
Challenge*, S. Rep. No. 91-501 (1969)19

Treaty with the Winnebago, Sept. 15, 1832, 7 Stat. 370, *reprinted in 2 Indian
Affairs: Laws & Treaties*, 346 (Charles J. Kappler, ed. 1904)6

Treaty with the Pawnee, Sept. 24, 1837, 11 Stat. 729, *quoted in* Matthew L. M.
Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, *Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust
Relationship*, 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885, 938-39 (2017)7

Treaty with the Cheyenne and Arapaho Nations, Oct. 28, 1867, 15 Stat. 593,
reprinted in 2 Indian Affairs: Laws & Treaties, 986 (Charles J. Kappler, ed.
1904)7
